The Directors consider that the terms and conditions of the Placing Subscription Agreement are fair

and reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and the Placing and Subscription are in interest

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Placing is unconditional. Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the

conditions precedent in the Placing and Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription may or

may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when

dealing in the Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the twelve months immediately

prior to the date of this announcement.

- 12 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of

the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out as below:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the Placing but

before the Subscription

Immediately after the

Subscription

Number of

Shares

%

 Number of

Shares

%

 Number of

Shares

%

The First Vendor

243,573,383  32.70  203,573,383  27.33  228,573,383  28.75

The Second

Vendor

 (Note)

196,394,237  26.36  146,394,237  19.65  171,394,237  21.56

Sub-total 439,967,620  59.06  349,967,620  46.98  399,967,620  50.31

Mr. Tam Man Chi 9,337,480  1.25  9,337,480  1.25  9,337,480  1.18

The Placees

-  -  90,000,000  12.08  90,000,000  11.32

Other public

shareholders

295,595,140  39.68  295,595,140  39.68  295,595,140  37.19

Total 744,900,240  100.00  744,900,240  100.00  794,900,240  100.00

Note: The Second Vendor is wholly-owned by Shenzhen Kaifa Technology Co., Ltd., which in turn is a

subsidiary of Great Wall Technology Company.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

Trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been halted with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 21 April

2017 pending the publication of this announcement.  Application has been made to the Stock

Exchange for resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 24 April 2017.